
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
AT KANSAS CITY 

 
POLICE NO. : KC24007659 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095477769 
OCN: HU019080 

 
STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  
vs. )  
 )  
TRE'VIAR JOSHUA-ALLEN LOWE  )  
5347 GARFIELD AVE ) CASE NO. 2416-CR 
KANSAS CITY, MO 64130 ) DIVISION  
DOB:  )  
Race/Sex: B/M )  
S.S.N.:  )  

DEFENDANT. )  
 

COMPLAINT  
WARRANT REQUESTED 

 
Count I. Assault - 3rd Degree - Special Victim (565.054-001Y20201399.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.054, RSMo, 
committed the class D felony of assault in the third degree, punishable upon conviction under 
Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about February 5, 2024, in the County 
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused physical injury to VICTIM 
1, a law enforcement officer in the performance of his official duties and special victim, by 
choking him. 

 
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the 

Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to 
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in 
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained 
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the 
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime. 

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted 
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 



State vs. TRE'VIAR JOSHUA-ALLEN LOWE, Case No.  

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as 
provided by law. 
 JEAN PETERS BAKER 
  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Hannah E Bedford 
  Hannah E Bedford (#72701) 
  Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 E. 12th Street  
  11th Floor  
  Kansas City, MO 64106 
  (816) 881-4301 
  hebedford@jacksongov.org 
 
WITNESSES: 
 
The State’s witnesses as of 2/6/2024 are included on the “State’s Witness List” filed 
contemporaneously with this Complaint. 
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I, Detective Michael Green #5649 Kansas City Missouri Police Department  
 (Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.) 

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true. 

I have probable cause to believe that on 02/05/2024 , at  in 
  (Date)  (Address)  

Kansas City, Jackson County Missouri Lowe, Tre'viar 
 (County)  (Name of Offender(s)) 

Black/Male committed one or more criminal offense(s). 
(Description of Identity) 

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:  

On 02/05/2024 at 1130 hours officers with the Kansas City Missouri Police Department who are assigned to 
Southeast Highschool  as school resource officers 
observed an altercation between several students inside the school. 
 
Officers responded and attempted to escort the student to the administration room. The student became 
combative and assaulted  by kicking him in his scrotum several times. While officers were 
on the ground attempting to place the student in handcuffs the SUS (LOWE, Tre’viar) put  
in a headlock. LOWE was taken into custody and transported to Metro Patrol Detention.  
 
WIT3 (Kansas City Public School Security) was interviewed and advised that there was an altercation between 
several girls inside the gym of the school.   and  responded and separated the girls.  

 attempted to escort one of the female students to away from the altercation when she became combative 
and began mule kicking him in the scrotum several times.  took the female student down to the 
ground. While he and  were attempting to put handcuffs on the female student the SUS (LOWE) 
attempted to intervene with the arrest of the female student. WIT3 observed LOWE put  into a 
headlock for several seconds. Several officers came to ’s aid and LOWE was placed under arrest. 
WIT3 observed  to be in medical distress after the incident. WIT3 observed  vomit and 
have labored breathing.  
 

WIT2 (Kansas City Public School Security) located at  
WIT2 stated on February 5, 2024, he was working in uniform at Southeast School. He stated he was 

notified by radio transmission there was something happening at the gym at approximately 1140 hours. WIT2 
stated upon arriving at the gym he observed Kansas City Missouri Police School Resource  
escorting female student out of the gym. He stated the female student was yelling and cussing. WIT2 stated he 
was asked to escort the female student to the Vice Principals office to talk about what was happening. He stated 
he tried to talk with female student to calm her down and get her to comply with responding to the Vice 
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Principal’s office but she continued refusing to comply. WIT2 stated  stepped in to escort the female 
student to the Vice Principals office, at which time, she mule kicked  twice in the scrotum and she 
kicked him once in the right knee. He stated  and WIT3 took the female student to ground. WIT2 
stated LOWE responded and began yelling at everyone. He stated LOWE began choking  and trying 
to pull him away from the female student. WIT2 stated he was trying to get LOWE to release the hold and after 
approximately one minute he and WIT3 were able to pry away LOWE’s grip from around ’s neck. 

Detectives responded to  (Metro Patrol Detention) to interview LOWE. LOWE was escorted 
from detention to an interview room where he was read Miranda Warning. LOWE understood his rights and 
agreed to provide a statement. LOWE stated he is a student at Southeast Highschool. LOWE stated he was 
walking around the school looking for his girlfriend. LOWE stated as he was walking down a set of stairs, he 
could see a scuffle between his girlfriend and police officers. LOWE observed  slam his girlfriend 
down to the ground two separate times in the scuffle. LOWE stated he went to the aid of his girlfriend and 
placed  in a headlock. LOWE stated as he had  in a headlock a 2nd officer responded and 
attempted to pull him off of . LOWE stated as the officer was pulling him away, he kept the 
headlock on . LOWE stated he eventually let go of  and continued to resist due to him 
being upset and use of force used on his girlfriend. LOWE stated he did not want to hurt . 

Surveillance cameras captured the incident inside the school. Surveillance cameras captured , WIT2 
and WIT3 attempting to gain control of the female student. The surveillance footage shows LOWE place  

 in a headlock for approximately 10 seconds before officers and security could pull him away. 

’s body worn camera was reviewed and showed him in an altercation with a female student.  
 can be heard saying he was being kicked in the scrotum by the female student. 

The female student was transported to the Jackson County Juvenile Center where she is currently being held. 

 is a uniformed Kansas City Missouri Police officer assigned to Southeast Highschool. 

 was transported to an area hospital treatment.  complained of a sore throat. Officers also 
noticed ’s voice becoming labored and raspy. Upon entering the area hospital,  lost 
consciousness.  had to be intubated and is currently in the ICU. Doctors advised  
sustained some damage to his airway and that his airway was swelling. 

 

 

Printed Name Detective Michael Green #5649 Signature /s/ Detective Michael Green #5649 

   

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this     
  

day of       . 
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Judge 
 

Circuit Court of       County, State of Missouri. 
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